

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

WILLIAM DOUGLAS FULGHUM, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

EMBARQ CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 07-CV-2602 (EFM/JPO)

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS  
FOR CLASS ACTION CERTIFICATION AND  
FOR APPROVAL OF AN ADEA COLLECTIVE ACTION**

STINSON MORRISON HECKER LLP

Mark D. Hinderks (KS #11293)

12 Corporate Woods

10975 Benson, Suite 550

Overland Park, KS 66210

(913) 451-8600 (Telephone)

(913) 451-6352 (Facsimile)

[mhinderks@stinson.com](mailto:mhinderks@stinson.com)

Scott C. Hecht (KS #16492)

Christopher J. Leopold (KS #19638)

1201 Walnut Street, Suite 2900

Kansas City, MO 64106

(816) 842-8600 (Telephone)

(816) 691-3495 (Facsimile)

[shecht@stinson.com](mailto:shecht@stinson.com)

[cleopold@stinson.com](mailto:cleopold@stinson.com)

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP

Michael L. Banks (*pro hac vice*)

Joseph J. Costello (*pro hac vice*)

1701 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19103-2921

(215) 963-5387/5295 (Telephone)

(215) 963-5001 (Facsimile)

[mbanks@morganlewis.com](mailto:mbanks@morganlewis.com)

[jcostello@morganlewis.com](mailto:jcostello@morganlewis.com)

James P. Walsh, Jr. (*pro hac vice*)

502 Carnegie Center

Princeton, NJ 08540

(609) 919-6647 (Telephone)

(609) 919-6701 (Facsimile)

[jwalsh@morganlewis.com](mailto:jwalsh@morganlewis.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BRIEF STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
I. PLAINTIFFS’ ERISA CLAIMS ARE NOT SUITABLE FOR CLASS TREATMENT UNDER RULE 23.....	5
A. Legal Standard Under Rule 23 .....	5
B. Plaintiffs’ ERISA Claims Fail To Satisfy Rule 23(a). .....	8
1. Plaintiffs’ Breach Of Fiduciary Duty Claims In Count II Fail To Satisfy Rule 23(a)’s Typicality Or Commonality Requirements. ....	8
2. Plaintiffs’ Claim For Restoration Of Benefits In Count I Fails To Satisfy Rule 23(a)’s Typicality Or Commonality Requirements. ....	11
C. The Named Plaintiffs Fail To Adequately Represent The ERISA Classes Under Rule 23(a)(4). ....	15
D. Plaintiffs’ ERISA Claims In Counts I And II Fail To Satisfy Rule 23(b). ....	17
II. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT CERTIFY THEIR STATE LAW SUBCLASSES UNDER OHIO, OREGON, OR TENNESSEE LAW. ....	19
A. The Tennessee Subclass Should Not Be Certified Because There Is No Subclass Representative. ....	20
B. The Ohio And Oregon Subclasses Should Not Be Certified Because The Purported Representatives Are Inadequate Under Rule 23(a). ....	21
III. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS FOR COLLECTIVE ACTION UNDER THE ADEA CANNOT BE CERTIFIED BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT SIMILARLY SITUATED. ....	22
A. Standard of Certification .....	22
B. Plaintiffs Have Not Met Their Burden Of Establishing That All Retirees Are “Similarly Situated” Victims Of An Unlawful Common Policy Or Plan. ....	23
C. Plaintiffs’ Motion To Certify A Collective Action Should Be Moot. ....	25
IV. CONCLUSION .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Adamson v. Bowen*,  
855 F.2d 668 (10th Cir. 1988) .....7

*Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor*,  
521 U.S. 591 (1997).....6, 16, 17, 20

*Barfield v. N.Y. City Health & Hospitals Corp.*,  
No. Civ. 05-6319, 2005 WL. 3098730 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 2005).....24

*Barnes v. America Tobacco Co.*,  
161 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 1988).....18

*Berger v. Cleveland Clinic Found.*,  
No. Civ. 05-1508, 2007 WL. 2902907 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 29, 2007).....26

*Bernard v. Household Int’l, Inc.*,  
231 F. Supp. 2d 433 (E.D. Va. 2002) .....24

*Bond v. Nat’l City Bank of Pa.*,  
No. Civ. 05-0681, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41876 (W.D. Pa. June 22, 2006).....24

*Bozner v. Sweetwater County Sch. Dist.*,  
No. Civ. 96-8087, 1997 WL. 165168 (10th Cir. April 9, 1997).....25

*Burstein v. Ret. Account Plan for Employees of Allegheny Health Educ. &  
Research Found.*,  
334 F.3d 365 (3d Cir. 2003).....8

*Camper v. Home Quality Mgmt. Inc.*,  
200 F.R.D. 516 (D. Md. 2000).....23

*Chiles v. Ceridian Corp.*,  
95 F.3d 1505 (10th Cir. 1996) .....7, 8, 10, 18

*Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker*,  
462 U.S. 345 (1983).....7

*DeBoard v. Sunshine Mining & Refining Co.*,  
208 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2000) .....11, 12, 13, 15, 18

*In re Dennis Gleeman Sec. Litig.*,  
829 F.2d 1539 (11th Cir. 1987) .....19

*Devlin v. Transport Commc'ns Int'l Union*,  
175 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 1999).....25

*DiBiase v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.*,  
48 F.3d 719 (3d Cir. 1995).....25

*Diehl v. Twin Disc., Inc.*,  
No. 94 C 50031, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7569 (N.D. Ill. May 30, 1995).....15

*E. Tex. Motor Freight Sys., Inc. v. Rodriguez*,  
431 U.S. 395 (1977).....20

*Frahm v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y of U.S.*,  
137 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 1998) .....10

*Freeman v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.*,  
256 F. Supp. 2d 941 (W.D. Ark. 2003).....23

*Gable v. Sweetheart Cup Co.*,  
35 F.3d 851 (4th Cir. 1994) .....10

*Garcia v. Tyson Foods, Inc., No. Civ. 06-2198 (JWL)*,  
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11802 (D. Kan. Feb. 12, 2009) .....20

*Gen’l Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon*,  
457 U.S. 147 (1982).....6, 20

*H&R Block, Ltd. v. Housden*,  
186 F.R.D. 399 (E.D. Tex. 1999).....24

*Haynes v. Singer Co.*,  
696 F.2d 884 (11th Cir. 1983) .....24

*Heffner v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ala., Inc.*,  
443 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2006) .....11

*Hoffman-LaRoche, Inc. v. Sperling*,  
493 U.S. 165 (1989).....23

*Hoffmann v. Sbarro, Inc.*,  
982 F. Supp. 249 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....24

*Horn v. Cendant Operations, Inc.*,  
69 F. App'x 421 (10th Cir. 2003).....8, 10

*In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.*,  
552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008).....20, 21

*Kalda v. Sioux Valley Physician Partners, Inc.*,  
481 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2007) .....11

*Kayes v. Pac. Lumber Co.*,  
51 F.3d 1449 (9th Cir. 1995) .....8

*Kerber v. Qwest Group Life Ins. Plan*,  
No. Civ. 07-644, 2009 WL. 2710207 (D. Colo. Aug. 25, 2009) .....10

*Leuthner v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ne. Pa.*,  
454 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 2006), *cert denied*, 549 U.S. 1206 (2007).....10

*In re Merck & Co. Sec. Derivative & ERISA Litig.*,  
MDL No. 1658 (SRC), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10243 (D.N.J. Feb. 10, 2009) .....9

*Monarch Asphalt Sales Co. v. Wilshire Oil Co. of Tex.*,  
511 F.2d 1073 (10th Cir. 1975) .....16, 20

*Mulder v. PCS Health Sys., Inc.*,  
216 F.R.D. 307 (D.N.J. 2003).....12

*O'Neal v. Kilbourne Medical Labs., Inc.*,  
No. Civ. 05-50, 2007 WL. 956428 (E.D. Ky. March 28, 2007) .....26

*Ortiz v. Fiberboard Corp.*,  
527 U.S. 815 (1999).....19

*Owen v. Regence BlueCross BlueShield of Utah*,  
388 F. Supp. 2d 1335 (D. Utah 2005).....8, 10

*Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass'n, Inc. v. USIS Commercial Servs., Inc.*,  
537 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 2008) .....13

*Pierce v. Sec. Trust Life Ins. Co.*,  
979 F.2d 23 (4th Cir. 1992) .....10

*Randles v. Galichia Medical Group, P.A.*,  
No. Civ. 05-1374-WEB, 2006 WL. 3760251 (D. Kan. Dec. 18, 2006) .....8, 10

*Reed v. Bowen*,  
849 F.2d 1307 (10th Cir. 1988) .....5, 17

*Retired Chicago Police Ass’n v. City of Chicago*,  
7 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 1993) .....14

*Rogers v. Baxter Int’l Inc.*,  
521 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008) .....9

*Ruppert v. Principal Life Ins. Co.*,  
No. Civ. 07-344, 2008 WL. 3970872 (S.D. Iowa Aug. 27, 2008).....15

*Schrag v. Dinges*,  
153 F.R.D. 665 (D. Kan. 1994).....7

*In re Sears Retiree Group Life Ins. Litig.*,  
198 F.R.D. 487 (N.D. Ill. 2000).....15

*Shook v. El Paso County ("Shook I")*,  
386 F.3d 963 (10th Cir. 2004), *aff’d*, 543 F.3d 597 (10th Cir. 2008) .....6, 7, 17, 20

*Shook v. Bd. of County Comm’rs of County of El Paso ("Shook II")*,  
543 F.3d 597 (10th Cir. 2008) .....7

*Spencer v. Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund*,  
778 F. Supp. 985 (N.D. Ill. 1991) .....15

*Stubbs v. McDonald's Corp.*,  
227 F.R.D. 661 (D. Kan. 2004).....23

*Thiessen v. Gen. Elec. Capital Corp.*,  
267 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2001) .....22, 23

*Tusting v. Bay View Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n*,  
789 F. Supp. 1034 (N.D. Cal. 1992) .....25

*In re Tyco Int’l Ltd. MDL Litig.*, MDL No. Civ. 02-1335 (PB), 2006 U.S. Dist.  
LEXIS 58278 (D.N.H. Aug. 15, 2006).....9

*In re Unisys Corp. Retiree Med. Benefits ERISA Litig.*,  
MDL No. 969, 2003 WL. 252106 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 4, 2003) .....8, 18

*Vandehey v. Vallario*,  
554 F.3d 1259 (10th Cir. 2009) .....7

*Vega v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.*,  
 564 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2009) .....18

*In re Westar Energy, Inc., ERISA Litig.*,  
 No. Civ. 03-4032 (JAR), 2005 WL. 2403832 (D. Kan. Sept. 29, 2005) .....10

*Williams v. Sprint/United Mgmt. Co.*,  
 222 F.R.D. 483 (D. Kan. 2004).....22, 23

**FEDERAL RULES and STATUTES**

29 C.F.R. 1625.10(f) .....25

29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(2)(B)(i) .....25

29 U.S.C. § 626(b) .....22

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....14

ERISA § 502(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) .....1, 3, 4, 5, 11, 15, 18

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 *et seq* .....1

Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 216(b).....4, 22, 23, 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... *passim*

**MISCELLANEOUS**

A. Miller & M. Kane, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 1774 (3d ed. 2005) .....19

Manual for Complex Litigation Trial, §§21.213, 30.11 .....7
